The microalgae production also depends on the weather. The solar irradiance at a place varies from

year to year, and in years with lower solar irradiance there will be less algae production. In this thesis,

mean values from 2010 to 2016 for Skogn were used. The maximum solar irradiance for these years

was from 2015, with the value of 733 kWh m−2 y−1. The minimum value was from 2014, which had

640 kWh m−2 y−1. These values refer to a change on the mean value of 679 kWh m−2 y−1 of +8 % and

-6 %, respectively. A ±10 % range was selected as a reasonable uncertainty, to cover years that may have

a wider variety of weather.

The photosynthetic e�ciency and solar irradiance a↵ect each other, and their influence together was

interesting to predict. The best and worst case values of these two parameters were taken into account

and the results were combined. The overall total best and worst case were also found, by combining the

best and worst case values of all the single parameters.

The best, base and worst case values for each parameter used in the sensitivity analysis are listed in

Table 8 and 9 for scenario 1 and 2, respectively.

Table 8: The best and worst case values for each parameter,
along with the base values, for scenario 1.

Best Base Worst

Photosynthetic e�ciency [%] & Solar irradiance [kWh m−2] 7 & +10 % 5 & 679 3 & -10 %

Photosynthetic e�ciency [%] 7 5 3

CAPEX [MNOK] -20 % 34 +50 %

Energy density in microalgae [kJ g−1] -30 % 17 +30 %

Labour [technicians + engineers] 2 + 0.15 2 + 0.15 4 + 0.30

Solar irradiance [kWh m−2 y−1] +10 % 679 -10 %

Electricity demand [GWh y−1] -30 % 1.3 +30 %

Land rent cost [MNOK y−1] -20 % 0.2 +40 %

Table 9: The best and worst case values for each parameter,
along with the base values, for scenario 2.

Best Base Worst

Photosynthetic e�ciency [%] & Solar irradiance [kWh m−2] 7 & +10 % 5 & 679 3 & -10 %

Photosynthetic e�ciency [%] 7 5 3

CAPEX [MNOK] -20 % 39 +50 %

Energy density in microalgae [kJ g−1] -30 % 17 +30 %

Labour [technicians + engineers] 3 + 0.15 3 + 0.15 5 + 0.30

Solar irradiance [kWh m−2] +10 % 679 -10 %

Electricity demand [GWh] -30 % 2.1 +30 %

Land rent cost [MNOK] -20 % 0.2 +40 %

19

Results

4 Results

In this chapter, all the results are presented. First, the base calculations are given, followed by the results

from the economic analysis including CAPEX, OPEX, depreciation and production costs. Furthermore,

the results from the sensitivity analysis are presented and combined in tornado plots.

4.1 Base calculations

The energy density was calculated to be 17 kJ g−1 for both species of microalgae. This caused the

microalgae productivity to be 39.3 g m−2 d−1 which corresponds to 7.19 kg m−2 y−1. If all the CO
2

is

used, 3.4 kt DW microalgae will be produced annually, and the required footprint area for this production